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Gene. N. Ortega

Termitory Manager

Global Remediation — US Retail

ExxonMobil
Refining and Supply Company

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, CA 94520

{925) 246-8768 Telephone
{925) 246-8798 Facsimile

darin.|. rouse@exxonmobil.com Exon M ° b i I
Refining & Supply

Innwary 17, 2003

Mr. Scott Seery o/
Alameda County Health Care Services Agg{my 44" 2
Department of Environmental Health N & 2
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 np, 907
Alameda, California 945026577 Gafw

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3567/3192 Santa Rita Road,mmon, California.
Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth
Quarter 2002, dated January 17, 2002, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERT) of Novato, California, and presents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
activities for the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.
Sincerely,

Gene N. Ortega
Territory Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2002, dated January 17, 2002.

e w/ attachment
Mr. Eddy So, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Colleen Morf, Zone 7 Water Agency
Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
M. Scott R. Graham, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

Afan-;eaa Co January 17, 2003
JAN Unty ERI243113.R15
28 55
Mr. Gene N. Ortega Eny; 2003
ExxonMobil Gil Corporation Men; ol
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250 Heais,
Concord, California 94520
Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2002, Former Exxon

Service Station 7-3567, 3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton; California.
Mz, Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI}
performed groundwater monitoring and sampling for fourth quarter 2002 at the subject site. The purpose
of quarterly monitoring is to evaluate hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater and groundwater flow
direction and hydraulic gradient. The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The
configuration of the site and select site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On October 24, 2002, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
selected monitoring wells for laboratory analysis. Work was performed in accordance with ERT's
groundwater sampling protocol provided in Attachment A. Field data sheets are presented in Attachment
B.

The calculated hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction for the lower water-bearing zone and
upper water-bearing zone are presented on Plate 3 and Plate 4, respectively. Historical and recent

monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

Laboratory Analyses And Resunlts

ERI submitted groundwater samples to Test Ametica Incorporated (Test America), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); methy] tertiary butyl ether (MTBE); total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd); and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using the methods
listed in the notes in Table 1. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached
(Attachment B). Cumulative results of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are summarized in
Table 1. Analytical results of recent groundwater samples are presented on Plate 2.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 84949-5791  415-382-9105  (FAX 415-382-18356)
Lake Forest = Novato ¢ Seatile



ERI 243113.R15 Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567, Fleasanton, California

January 17, 2003

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parloway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Eddy So

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Colleen Morf

Zone 7 Water Agency

5997 Parkside Drive
Pleasanton, California 94588

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,

and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party's sole risk.




ERI243113R15 Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567, Pleasanton, California Januvary 17, 2003

Please call Mr. Scott R. Graham, ERI’s project manager for this site, (415) 382-5989 with any questions
regarding this project.

Attachments:

Table 1:

Plate 1:
Plate 2:

Plate 3:

Plate 4:

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Jennifer L. Clark
Staff Scientist

kAl

John B. Bobbatt
RG. 4313

wtp TP

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Samplng Data

Site Vicinity Map

(Generalized Site Plan

Groundwater Elevation Map Lower Water-Bearing Zone Map
Groundwater Elevation Map Upper Water-Bearing Zone Map

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain-of-Custody Record



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATE

TABLE 1
R MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Sants Rita Road

Pleasunton, Califorma

(Page | of 4)

Well ID# Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHd TPH B T E X
(TOC) Date o ....feet. - <l A R NE L e
MWt 11/17/98 NLFH 21.90 318.96 <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5

(340.86) 03/15/99 NLPH 21.15 31971 <50 <50 <0.5 <pL.5 <0.3 <0.5

06/25/99 NLFH 20.34 320.52 a <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5
09/24/99 NLPH 2042 320.44 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/22/99 NLPH 21 319.75 <61 <350 <0.5 <5 <05 <0.5
03/07/00 NLPH 14.12 326.74 57 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <03 <0.5
06/06/00 NLFH 17.79 323.07 <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <3
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLFH 19.02 321.84 <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/10/00 NLFH 18.56 322.30 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01711/ NLPH 21.43 319.43 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
04/11/01 NLPH 15,83 321.03 F60e <350 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <(+.5
07/20/01 NLPH 2050 320.36 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{}.5 <(1.5
10/15/01 NLPH 19.48 321.38 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <(.5
(340.86) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements
01/28/02 NLPH 19.72 321.14 <100 178 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50
04/17/02 MLPH 2217 318.69 <50 124 <0.5 <{(.50 <0.30 <(.50
07/17/02 NLPH 22.51 318.35 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <Q.5 <0}.5 <5
10/24/02 NLPH 22.51 318.35 <50 217 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 1H/17/98 NLPH 20.42 320.19 91 <50 1.3 <0.5 0.98 26
(340.561) 03/15/99 NLPH 28.35 31226 20 <30 a.73 1.1 24 22
06/25/99 NLPH 25.20 31541 a <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/99 NLPH 23.93 31668 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/22/99 NLPH 2339 31722 <56 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/4¥7/00 NLPH 17.08 323.53 52 <30 <{(.5 0.80 <0.5 <5
06/06/00 NLPH 21.01 31960 <350 <30 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLPH 22.08 118.53 <30 <50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <f.5
10/10/00 NLPH 2235 JIR26 <50 <50 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/11/01 NLPH 2374 J1637 <50 <50 Q.54 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/11/01 NLPH 22.34 118.27 760e <50 <(.5 1.4 <(.5 <f}.5
07/20/01 NLPH 23.74 3116.87 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <{}.5
10/19/01 NLPH 22.68 317.23 <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
{340.16) MNov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AR 2836 requirements.
Q1/28/02 NLFH 20,79 31937 <50.0 <50.0 <0.50 <.50 <0.50 <{1.50
04/17/02 NLFH 25.52 3464 <50 <50.0 <0.5 0.90 <050 <0.50
Gr1He2 NLPH 28.18 311.98 <50 <50.0 <{.5 0.6 24 2.0
10/24/02 NLPH 218.42 311,74 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <Aq.5 <0.5



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROLNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
1192 Sants Rita Road
Pleasanton, Colifornia

(Page I of 4)
Well ID# Sanpling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X VOCs
(TOC) Date <. himiedandeet. nes Erri < i ; cougflo. e ; = -
MW3 11/17/98 NLPH 36.58 306.37 120 <50 180/2204 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 e
(342.95) 03/15/99 WLPH 40.01 302.94 180 <50 290/314d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
06/25/99 NLFPH 46.83 296.12 a <50 107/113d <5 <(.5 <15 <(.5 -
9/24/99" NLPH 47.71 295.24 - —
12/22/99 NLPH 43.82 299.13 140 <50 65 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—--
03/07/00 NLPH 3275 310.20 <50 <50 82 <0.5 0.88 <(.5 <0.5 -
06/06/00 NLPH 316.05 306.90 <50 <50 140 <0.3 <.5 0.82 <0.5 -
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLPH 16.77 306.18 <30 <50 230/1604d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 |
10/10/00 NLPH 1582 307.13 <50 <50 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/11/01 NLPH 38.08 304.87 <50 <50 280/230d <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 e
04/11/01 NLPH 36.03 306.92 1,000e <50 240/280d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ISt
07/20/01 NLPH 36.08 306.90 <50 270 240/190d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/19/01 NLPH 31458 308.37 <50 <50 180/190d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

{342.95) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements
01/28/02 NLPH 1496 307.99 <100 167 179 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
04/17/02 NLPH 38.21 304.74 <5() 194 179372164 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
07/17/02 E g B <50h 163h 185/198d,h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h o
10/24/02 NLPH 38.68 304.27 <50 128 163/183d <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 —

MWw4 11/17/98 NLPH 50.20 29276 72 <30 4.1/3.5d <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 e

(342.96) 03/15/99 NLPH 47.93 295,03 91 <50 280/260d <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
6/25/99" NLPH 48.15 204 8% - - - e
9/24/99° NLPH 49.29 293.67 -
12/22/99 NLPH 49.33 293.63 b - — — — —_ — -
03/07/00 NLPH 49.05 29391 190 <50 710 <0.3 0.84 <0.5 <rL5 -
06/06/00 NLPH 49.02 293.94 119 <50 460 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLPH 49,13 293,83 <50 <30 480/490d <(.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1
10/10/00 NLFH 40.08 302.88 c c c c c 4 c c
01/11/01 NLPH 36.41 306.55 110 <50 27/21d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
04/11/01 NLPH 36.43 306.53 870e <50 1.6/14d <0.5 0.56 <0.5 <05 -
07/20/01 f - - - - - --- - -—- - -
10/19/01 NLPH 13.67 309.29 7 <50 15/16d <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

(342.96) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

01/28/02 NLPH 331 309.85 148 <50.0 18.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
04/17/02 NLPH 36.03 306.93 <50 <50.0 19.10/23.44 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <(}.50 -
0717102 NLPH 37.65 305.31 <30 <50.0 16.7/15.8d <{0.5 <(0.5 <05 <0.5 -

10/24/02 NLPH ¥4 305.55 <50 <50.0 8.7/8.90d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —-



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE ¥

Fewrmeer Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3191 Santa Rita Roud

Pleasantom. Califrmia
{Page 3 of 4)
Well D Sampling SUBJ DTW Flev, TFHA TPHg MTRE B T E X VOCs
(TOC) Date <. osiriniTeete i i < cugLo =
MW5 06/16/00 Property transforred to Valera Refining Company.
(342.87) 07/31/00 i iy dry b b b b b b b -
104/10/00 NLPH 29.12 313,75 150 <30 42 <0.5 <{}.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/11/01 NLFH 2889 31398 b b b b b b b —
04/11/01 NLPFH 8.23 3464 b b b b b b b -
07/20/01 f e - — - — - - -— = -
10/19/01 NLFH 2762 31325 86 <50 3.4/5d <0.5 <05 <0.5 <{0.5 -—
Now-2001  Well surveved in compliance with AI 2886 requirements
01/28/02 NLPH 28.04 314.83 <100 <50.0 590 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
04/17/02 NLPH 9.0 3377 85 <50.0 5.60/6.7d <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
07/17/02 NLPH 937 313.50 b b b b b b b -
106/24/02 NLPH 29.36 3i3.51 b b b b b b b —_
MW6 06/16/00  Property trmsfarred to Valero Refining Company.

(341.0%) 07/31/00 NLPH 39.72 301.33 <30 <50 <2/<§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(h.53 i
10/10/00 NLFH 4012 393 <5l c [ c c ¢ c c
01/11/61 NLFH 46.13 194.92 <350 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/11/01 NLFH 4540 T95.65 b b b b b b b -
07/20/01 NLPH 41.75 29930 <30 <50 <5 <0.3 <03 <0.6 <0.6 -
10/19/01 NLPH 44.10 29593 <30 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 e

(341.05) Nov-2001 Well surveved in compliance with AR IBEG requiremsnis
01/28/02 NLPH 39.57 30148 =100 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1).90 <0.50 <{.50 e
04/17/02 NLFH 41.84 299,11 52 <50.0 <0.50 <5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
07/17/02 WLIH 42,83 298.20 <30 <50.0 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{}.5 <0.5 —
10/24/02 NLFH 42.10 198,95 <50 <50.0 <{h5 <{0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -

MW7 06/16/00 Property transferred 1o Valero Refining Compuny.

(341.73) 07/31/00 NLPFH 24.22 317.51 150 <50 13/8d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i
10/10/00 NLFH 24.09 317.64 1,500 I c c c c ¢ ¢
01/11/01 NLPH 215.86 31587 330 <50 6.9/7d 0.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/11/01 NLPH 24,28 31745 98e <250 <10 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 -
07/20/01 NLFH 552 316,21 o0 <50 8.2/6d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 -
1071501 NLPH 2499 3674 121} <50 4.9/<5d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

(341.73) Now-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

01/28/02 NLFH 13.84 31789 =100 <50.0 8.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
04/17/02 NLPH 28.19 313,54 45 <50.0 2. 70/11.6d <0.5 2.10 <0.50 <050 —
07/17/02 NLPFH 19.74 3199 62 <50.0 9.7/9.004 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -~
10/24/02 NLFPH 19.50 31123 162 <30.0 = £.4/6:00d <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, Califomis

(Page 4 of 4)

Well ID# Sampling SuBlJ DTW Elev TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X VOCs
(TOC) Date <L i Teet pusnsesaiie > L iR e e A e e B UL et e S P R S P Y >
MWE 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Campany

(341.44) 04/11/01 dry dry b b b b b b b -—

04/11/01 b b b b b b b b —
07/20/61 dry dry b b b b b b b -
10/19/01 - dry dry b b b b b b b
01/28/02 - dry dry b b b b b b b
04/17/02 dry dry b b b b b b b -—
07/17/02 dry dry b b b b b b b
10/24/02 — dry dry b b b b b b b -
W-52-7-35675B1 04/13/00 - b 63 56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 wes
W-32-7-35675B3 04/13/00 - - - 190 <50 290 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
Notes:
W-52-7-3567581 = Water sample collected at 40 feet below ground surince at Exxon site 7-1367 from soil boring |
TOC = Elevation of top of well chiing; in feel above mean sea level
SUBIJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarban thickness (HT) in feet,
DTW = Depth 1o water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater in fect above mean sea level.
NLPH = Mo liguid-phase hydrocarbons present mowell,
TPHd = Tatal petrolenm hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed usmg modified EPA Method 8015,
TPHg = Tatal petroloum hydrocarbons us grsolme analyzed using modified EFA Method 303008013 (modified),
BTEX = Benzene, toluens, ethylbenzene, and fotal xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 80218
MTBE = Methwi tertiary butyl ether onalyzed using EPA Method 30218.
VOCs = Vaolatile orgamic compounds analyzed using EPA Method B2Z60H.
ug/L = Mietograms pet liter,
a = Mo result because of sample loss duning lsboratory fire
b = Well contained an insufficient amount of water to collect a sumpie or wall was dry.
c = Samples were domaged duning transportation to labaratory,
d = MTBE confirmed usmg EPA Method 8260,
e = Diesel-range hydrocarbons detected in batler blank, result is suspect.
f = Well inacessable.
g Due 1o equipment failure, DTW wus not mersured
h = Grab sample, Equipment failure unsble o purge well.
i = Mot detected at or above the stated laboratory method detection limit for the following copstituents: 1.2 Dichloroethane, 2-
Mitropropane, Di-isopropyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether, and tertiary buty] ethyl ether.
< = Mot deteoted ot or pbove the staled labaratory method detection limit

-— = Mot analyzed ™Mot apphicable.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot, To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = ar’h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = convetsion constant from cubic feet to gallons
3 = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample
containers (40-mifliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody Record, to a California state-certified laboratory.
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TestAmerica

INCORPORATED

PERT™

NOV 15 2002

I

11/ &/02 == mommmeas

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3878
SCOTT GRAHAM

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CRh 94949

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. Thesge samples relate to your project

243113X EXXONMOBIL 7-3567. The Laboratery Project number is
an7106.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality
control data, and the sample receipt form are also included asz an
addendum to this report.

Page 1
sample Identification Lab NHumber Cellectien Date
MR1 02-A177728 lo/24/02
M2 02~a177729 10/24/02
02-A177730 10/24/02
0Z-A177731 10/24/02
MWE 02-A177732 10/24/02
MK7 D2-A177733 10/24/02

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

.h,n
Report Approved By: o IW/ / Report Date: 11/ 4/02

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glemm L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric 8. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv..
Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

2060 Foster Crriciron DRIVE / Nasuvin, e, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 7 1" 815-726-0054 / 800-765-0980
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Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-Al77728

SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW1
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 . Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 107/24/02

Project: 243113X Time Collected: 14:16

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 10/29/02
Sampler: MAHONEY Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report pil Analysis ARhdalysis
Analyte Result Unita Limit Pactor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC FARAMETERS*

Benzene WD ug/L n.s 1.0 11/ 2/02 0:34 D.Yeager $021B 9998
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 6.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 0:34 D.Yeager 8021B 9998
Toluene ND ug/fL 8.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 0:34 D.Yeager &021B 55998
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ z/02 0:34 D.Yeager 8021B 9998
Methyl-t-butylether 574 ug/L " 1o.90 20.0 11/ 202 12:47 D.Yeager E021B 1387
TPH (Gascline Range) 217. ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/ 2/02 D:34 D.Yeager  8015E 5998
TPH (Diesel Range) NI ug/h 50, 1.0 11/ 3f02  9:30 D Haywood S015B/3510 1049
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Methyl-t-butyl ether 302. ug/L 5.00 10.0 11/ 5/02 17:42 T.Johnscn 8260B 2477

Bilica Gel (leanup performed for TEPH-DRC analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/vol
Parametexr Bxtracted Extract Vol Date - Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 m1  1.00 mi 10/31/02 M. Cauthen 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

Sample report continuved . . .

2860 Fosrek CRetsitrons Drive / Nasuvons, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Testl;

ANALYTICAL REPORT

merica

INCORPORATEDRD

' Laboratory Number: 02-Al77728
Sample ID: MWl
Project: 243113X
Page 2
Surregate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 94, 41. - 155.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105. §9. - 133,
vOoa Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 110. 73. - 133.
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 53, B0, - 121,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 100. 80. - 12B.
VOA Surr, DBFM 105. Bl. =~ 121.
LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Mot detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Egtimated Value below Report Limit. .
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Lazboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
End of Sample Report.
2960 Fosrer Ceuisipron DrIve / Nasiveae, TN 37204 7/ 615-726-0177 / I"w: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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INCQORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-Al177722

Sample report continued . . .

2960 Foster CrEGHTos Drive / Nasuvinne, TN 37204 /7 615-726-0177 / Fav: 6153-726-0954 / 800-765-0980

l SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW2
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
| NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567
' : ' : Date Collected: 10/24/02
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 14:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 10/29/02
Sampler: MAHONEY Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
l Report Dil analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Facter Date Time Analyst Method Batch
l *OREANIC PARAMETERS®
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11f 2702 1:06 D.¥eager  B021B 9998
Ethylbenzens NO ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 1:06 D.Yeager  B021B 9998
Toluene WD ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 1:06 D.Yeager B8¢21B 2498
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 1:06 D.Yeager 8021B 2958
Methyl-t-butylether 8.6 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 1:06 D.¥Yeager B021B 9998
l TPH (Gasoline Range) KD ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/ 2/02 1:06 D.Yeager BO#15B 9998
TPH (Diesel Range) by ] ug/L 50. 1.9 11/ 3/02 9:4% D.Haywood B8Q15B/3810 1049
l *VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Methyl-t-butyl ether 9.30 ug/L 0.50 1.0 11/ 5/02 18:11 T.Johnson B260B 2477
l g8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
I Sample Extraction Data
Wet/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol  Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 m1  1.00 ml  16/31/02 M. Cauthen 31510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range




Test/America

IMCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A177729
Sample ID: MW2
Project: 243113X
Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 95. 41, - 155,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a~TFT 106, 69. - 132,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 111. 73. - 133,
VOA Surr Toluene-da 94. 80, - 121.
VoA Surr, 4-BFB 88, 80. - 12B.
VOA Surr, DBFM 106. 81. - 121,
LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historiecal or method prescribed limits.
End of Sample Report,
2960 Fosrree Creairrey Drivi / Nasivinik, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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IHCORPFPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 ' Lab Number: 02-A177730

SCOTT GRAHAM _ Sample ID: MW3
.73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATQO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567
o Date Collected: 10/24/02
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 15:08
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 ~ Date Received: 10/29/02
Sampler: MAHONEY Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*DRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene NHD ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02  2:41 D.Yeager  BO21B 9998
Ethylhenzene WD wg/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 2:41 D.Yeager  B021B 9998
Toluene MD ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02  2:41  D.¥Yeager  B021B 959598
Xylenes {(Total) HD ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 2:41 D.Yeager B021B 9998
Methyl -t -butylether 163 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 2:41 D.Yeager B021B 9998
TPH (Gascline Range) 128, ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/ z2/02 2:41 D.Yeager  BO15B 9998
TPH (Diesel Range} KD ug/L 50. 1.¢ 11/ 3/02 10:28 D.Haywood BO15B/3510 1049
*VOLATILE ORGRNICS*
Methyl-t-butyl ether 183. ug/L 0.50 1.0 11/ s/092 1B:41 T.Johnson B8260B 2477

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH~DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt /vol

Farametex Extracted Bxtract Vol  Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml  10/21p/02 M. Cauthen 3510
Surrcgate ¥ Recovery Targek Range

Samwple report continued . . .
2060 Fosree Criacuron DRIVE /7 Nasivinte, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fax: 613-726-0954 / 800-765-0880
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INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-Al177730
Sample ID: MW3
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Surrcogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 91. 41. - 155,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104. 69, - 132.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCR-d4 108. 73. - 133,
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 102, gu. ~ 13i,
VOA Surr, 4-BFBE 97. 80. - 128.
VOA Surxr, DBFM 105, 81. - 1z1.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit,
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

#*= W o9 W
1l

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of sSample Report.

2960 Fosrekr CrecHron Drive £ Nasmnie, TN 37204 / 615-7268-0177 7 Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



I Test/\ '
I ) INCORPORATED
' ANALYTICAL REPORT
ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A177731
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW4
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
l NOVATO, CA 94549 8ite ID: 7-3567
' Date Collected: 10/24/02
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 14:53
I Project Name: EXXONMOBIIL, 7-3567 Date Received: 10/29/02
Sampler: MAHONEY Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
l Report Dil Analysis Adalysis
Analyte Result Onits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch
I *ORGANIC PARAMETERS®*
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ z/02 3:13 D.Yeager BO021B 5998
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2f02  3:13 D.Yeager B021B 9998
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 3:13 D.Yeager BOZ1B 99358
Xylenes {Total) XD ug /L 0.5 1.6 1i/ 2/02 3:13 D.Yeager B021B 9998
Methyl-t-butylether 8.7 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 3:13 D.Yeager  B8021B 9558
l TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/ 2/02 3:13 D.Yeager  BO15B 9998
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50, 1.0 11/ 3f02 10:48 D.Haywood BO15B/351)  104%
l *VOLATILE CRGANICS*
Methyl-t-butyl ether 8.30 ug/L 0.50 1.0 11/ 5/02 19:10 T.Johnson §260B 2477
l Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
l Sample Extraction Data
Wt/ Vol
l Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml  1.0¢ ml  1¢/31/02 M. Cauthen 3510
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
sample report continued . . .
l 2960 Foster Cresutos Drve / Nasivint e, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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INCORPOAATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A177731
Sample ID: MW4
Project: 243113X

Page 2
surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 119, 41. - 155.
BTEX/GRO Surr., &,a,a-TFT 108, 69, ~ 132.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d44 109. 73. - 133,
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 10Z2. 80, - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB a7. 80. - 128.
VO Surr, DBFM 105. 81, - 121.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
D = Mot detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.

kstimated Value above the rcalibration limit of the instrument.

#*F o4 W
L}

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster Cretcuros Drive / Nasnvie, TN 37204 /7 615-726-0177 / v 613-726-0954 /7 800-765-0980
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INCORFORATED

ANALYTICALVREPORT

ERTI -~ NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-Al177732

SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWé
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567

' ‘ : Date Collected: 10/24/02
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 14:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 10/29/02
Sampler: MAHONEY Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1
Report bil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limik Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene HD ug/L D.5 1.0 11/ 2jo0z2 3:45 D.Yeager 8021B 9998
Ethylbenzene HD ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 3:45 D.Yeager  BO21B 9998
Toluene D ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 3:45 D.Yeager 8021B 9998
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2f02 3:45 D.Yeager 8021B 9998
Methyl-t-butylether D ug /L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 3:45 D_Yeager 8021B 9998
TPH (Gasoline Range) HD ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/ 2/02 3:45 D.Yeager  8015B 9998
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50. 1.0 11/ 3702 11:07 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 1049
silica Gel Cleanup performed for TEPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /Vol
Parametexr Extracted Extract vol Dake Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 m1  1.00 ml1  106/31/02 M. Cauthen a510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Burr., o-Terphenyl 27. 41. = 155.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105, 69, - 132,

Sample report cvontinued . . .

2960 Foster CrREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE.TN 37204 / 615-T26-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPCRT

Laboratory Number: 02-Al77732
Sample ID: MW6

Project: 243113X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit,

B =

#* © o

Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2060 Fosrer CREIGHTON DRIVE / Nasuvinoe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fuwv: 613-726-0954 / 800-765-0080
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ITNCQGRPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A177733

SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW7
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 10/24/02
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 14:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 10/29/02
Sampler: MAHONEY Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil analyais Afalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARRMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 4:16 D.Yeager  8021R 9998
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 4:16 D.Yeager BO21B 9998
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 4:16 D.Yeager BOZ1B 9998
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ 2/02 4:16 D.Yeager 8021B 9998
Methyl-t-butylether 5.4 ug/L 0.5 1.0 11/ z/02 4:16 D.Yeager 8021E 9958
TPH (Gasoline Range) : ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 11/ 2/02  4:16 D.Yeager  8015B 9998
TPH (Diesel Range) 262, ug/L S0, 1.0 11/ 3/02 11:27 D.Baywood B8015B/3510 1049
+*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Methyl-t-butyl ether 5.00 ug/L 0.50 1.0 11/ 602 5:58 T.Johnson B260B 2477
gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DROC analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
WE/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml  1.p0 ml  16/31/02 M. Cauthen 3510
Surrogate ¥ Recovery 'rarget. Ra.nge

Sample report continued . . .

2060 Fosrter CREGIEros DRIVE / Nasin e, TN 37204 / 815-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-095+4 / 800-765-0980
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INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A177733
Sample ID: MW7
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Surrpgate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl a4. 41. - 188,
BTEX/GRO Surr., z,a,a-TFT 106. 9. - 132.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 1D5. 73. - 133.
VYOA Surr Toluene-d8§ 105, BO. ~ 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 110. g0, - 128,
VOA Surr, DBEFM 100. g1, - 121.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Eztimated ¥Value below Report Limit.

hi
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
#

Recovery outside Laboratory histerical or method prescribed limits.

End ¢f Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREGHTON DRIVE / NasiviLue. TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav 615-726-0054 / 800-765-0880
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FNCORPORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 243113X
ge: 1

Matrix Spike Recovery

Analyte unite orig. Vval, M5 Val Spike Con¢ Recovery Target Ramge {.C. Batch Spike Sample

kST ANATLYBIS**

Banzene mg/l < 0.000S 0.0519 ¢.0500 104 T4. - 129, 9998 02-2177473
Toluene mg/1 < 0.0008 0.0510 0. 0500 102 74. - 123, 9998 02-A177473
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.0026 0.0527 ¢, 0500 100 75, - 128, 9998 02-A177473
Xylenes (Total) mgf1 < 0.0005 0.100 0.100 100 72. - 126. 9558 02-A177473
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0434 g.0500 a7 64. - 133. 1387 blank
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0503 0.0893 0.0500 7B 64, - 133, 5998 02-A177473
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l 0.0584 0.940 1.00 -] 59. - 12B. 5598 02-A1T7473
TPH (Diesel Range} mg/1 < 0.050 0.746 1.00 75 23. - 120. 1049 BLANK
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT & Recovery 99 E9. - 132, 1387

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 101 69, - 132. $998

Matrix Spike Duplicate
Orig. Val. Duplicate RFD Limit Q.C. Batch
**UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/1 0.0519 0.0525 1.15 15. 5998

Toluene mg /1 0.0510 0.0520 1.94 15. 9398

Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.0527 0.0542 2.81 15. 2598

Xylenes {Total) mg/1 0.100 0,103 2.96 194. 9998

Methyl-t-butylether g/l 0.0434 0.0422 2.80 23. 1387

Methyl-t-butylether g/l 0.0893 0.0897 6.45 23. 9998

TPH [(Gazcline Range) my/l 0.940 1.04 16.10 22, 5398
' TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 0.746 0.621 18.29 20. 1049

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 39, 1387

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 98. 9998

Project QC continued . , .

2960 Fastir CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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merica

INCORPORATED

Test

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 243113X
age: 2

Laboratory Control Data

l Analyte units Enown Val, Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range {.C. Batch
«¥UST PARAMETERS* & ]
Eenzene mg/l 0.100 0.039325 94 74 - 124 9998
Toluene mg/1 0.100 0.0908 91 74 - 121 9998
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.100 0.0902 90 75 - 123 9998
l Xylenes (Total) mg/1 D.200 0.179 90 72 - 120 9998
Methyl-t-butylether my/1 0.100 0.0849 85 64 - 128 1387
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.100 0.0B43 84 64 ~ 128 9998
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l 1.00 D.940 94 61 - 139 5998
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 1.00 0.735 74 42 - 115§ 1049
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPT % Recovery 95 69 - 132 1387
l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPT % Recovery 95 69 - 132 9998
- Laboratoxry Comtrel Data
I RAnalyte units Known Val. Analyzed val ¥ Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
**VOA PARAMETERS*#*
Methyl-t-butyl ether ng/l 0.0500 0.04BB 98B 66 - 137 2477
l Blank Daka
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
l **UST FARAMETERS*#*
Benzene < 0.0005 mg/l 9998 11/ 1702 16:05
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 9998 11/ 1/02 16:05
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l 9998 11/ 1/a2 16:05
Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mg/l 9998 11/ 1/02 16:05
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 my/l 5998 11/ 1/02 16:05
I Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/1 1387 11/ 2/02 2:10
Project QC continued . .
l 2860 Fosrer Crerciron Drive /7 Nasuvne, TN 37204 7 615-T26-0177 / Fan: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject NHumber: 243113X

ge: 3
Blank Data
Analyte Blank value
1H (Gasoline mamge) < 0.0500
TPH {(Diesel Range) < 0.050
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value
**UJST PARRMETERS*+
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105.
BTEX/GRO Suxr., a,2,a-TFT 106.
Blark Data
Analyte Blank Value
iovon eamwemmmses
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00050

End of Report for Project 347106

Test/America

iNCOQRPORATED

onits
ng/l 9998 11/ 1j02
mg/l 1049 11/ 3/02
Units Q.¢C. Batch Date Analyzed
% Recovery 9998 11/ 1/02
% Recovery 1387 11/ 2/02
Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed
mg/l 2477 11/ sf02

# = value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

©.C. Batch analysis Date Analysis Time

16:05
§:12

Time Analyzed

16:05
2:10

Time Analyzed

10:48

2960 Foster Cruciray Drive / Nasavik, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / B0O-765-0980




SAMPLE NONCONFORMANCE/COC REVISION FORM

- Test/America

............

Nashville Division

ACCTNO. P76

DATE RECEIVED __i0- 2459~ COMPANY _&a<
(30Ti06)
Relinquished by: Date/Time: Received by: Date/Time
@ 1020 ¢a & o745 HC/ C_ (. /0[? =4 7‘(35/
Relinquished by: Date/Time: Received by: DatefTime:
U 03D /1030 @ omr@ o
/
Relinquished by: Date/Time: Received by: DatefTime:

PROBLEM(S):

FOC/TOC?

TPH METHOD?

EDB METHOD?

NEED LIST OF COMPOUNDS:
TEMPERATURE UPON RECEIPT
{CE - OR-- NO ICE??

NO COC - PLEASE FAX

DOCUMENTATION LEVEL?

OTHER: Tee lubols heve o con@le dle s

METALS LIST?
TCLP WHAT?

i
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TESTAMERICA,INC.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: _££T BC# 20T7iok

Cooler Received On:_1029/02 And Opened On:_10/29/02 By: MIKE MCBRIDE

. \:JIAM
{Signature) .

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened o5 mgfees Celsius
2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?.....vovvervmmirniciiininnnnin @ NO N/A

a. If yes, how many, what kind and where:__(\Frot

b. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?......ccceiunerieiass NO N/A
3. Were custody seals on containers and intact?........ee... rrrvssatennreres veee0) YES N/A
4. Were custody papers inside cooler?......coremeeeiiacisirunmnencniiiiiiiennins. .@ NO NA
5. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,efc)?........cccuenrsrens ,@ NO NA
6. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.......c..coveeevee FESHINO NA
7. What kind of packing material used? Peanuts Vermiculite Other Nome
8. Was sufficient ice used (if appropriate)?...ivv e civiiiiiaiinrsrsenssssininmsarenne @NO N/A
9, Did all bottles arrive in good condition{ unbroken)?.......cuceveriisnsessnsones @NQ N/A
10. Were all bottle labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,ete)?.. ..o ceceissesesns AEDNO NA
11. Did all bottle labels and tags agree with custody papers?.......eeenveiee W;:;:
12. Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?.........ccoovrreieeras @ NO NA
13. a. Were VOA vials received?....., crresannnans . .......... rrsssararens . @ NO NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?...... MODYES NA
14, Was sufficient amount of sample sent iﬁ each bottle?........ccoicriirrevannas @ NO NA
15, Were correct preservatives used?......ccccocieniioninsininnunniinsmie.. @NO N/A
If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

16. Was residual chlorine present?...... ceersrsasiasenranans veersserese rervesarenrranns NO
17. Corrective action taKen, if necessary: _

See attached for resolution o roc. bus ¥ /7. @

"H"n) Toe Lebele hwe Sample clete a5 #ofH ¥¢

Cocler Receipt Form LF-1 9/17/02




TESTAMERICA.INC.-NASHVILLE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: £ex BC#_ BoTIo6

Cooler Received On:_10/25/02_And Opened On:_10/29/02 By; MIKE MCBRIDE

10.
11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

(Signafure)

Temperature of Cooler when opened g5 Degrees Celsius

Were custody seals on outside of cooler?........... frameeaerrastaretrevsttsbaisaranne @ NO N/A

a. If yes, how many, what kind and where:__i\ Tzt

b. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?......c.ccoovnrrnniss NO NA
Were custody seals on containers and intact?............. crevessens carerrenane .@ YES N/A
Were custody papers inside cooler?.......co.coeerrverinisessrsssrnnens verenes .@ NO N/A
Were custody papers properly filled out (inksigned,etc)?.......ovveevieeennne @ NO NA
Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?..........c.cuuvens .@NO N/A
What kind of packing material nsed? Peanuts Vermiculite Other None
Was sufficient ice used (if appropriate)?...c...cccciciiiiisiirecisiseresnisensienan. @NO N/A
Did all bottles arrive in good condition{ unbrokem)?..........ccoiciiiiiaisninnies @N 0 N/A

Were all bottle labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?.....ccevveiianrens @ NO NA
Did all botfle labels and tags agree with custody papers?.........c...cooiiuus wlfl;:b
Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?..........cccciciriianins @ NO N/A
a. Were VOA vials received?......cccererreees erenersersasssrssrneres v JED NO  N/A

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.. YES N/A
Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bottle?......c.cccruervvaciinnn @ NO N/A

Were correct preservatives msed?.........cooiiieveiieinsininninneiiin LB NO NA
If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

Was residual chlorine present?..........ooosnsssssenseereennnes reereisassarsesasens NO YE}.‘IP

Corrective action taken, if necessary:

See attached for resolution roc. s wlrr. @

‘H’h) Toe Leels browe e vaf/f 5&'—/1 &3 4’»’/ wf W

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/17/02
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T t lm * Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc, ExxonMobil Engineer Gene N. Ortega
eS 5 .@l‘lga; Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Telephone Number (925) 246-8747
{615) 726-0177 City/State/Zip: Novato, Californla 94949 Aé_count #: 3876
Nashviile Division Project Manager Scolt Graham PO #
2960 Foster Creighton _ Telephone Number: {(415) 382-5989 Facility ID # 7-3567
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI1 Job Numbher: 243113X Global 1D# TO600191822
o kg Sampler Name: (Print) Site Address 3192 Santa Rita Road
ExconMobil _
Sampler Signature: w ' a, City, State Zip Pleasanton, Californla, 94566
/) i {
TAT PROVIDE:——._[Special lnst@%ﬁ Matrix Analyze For:
s =)
(] 24 hour {172 hour EDF Report |Please use Silica gel clean-up on the TPHd samples. & § e
F @0 g ©
[ 48 hour [ 96 hour < ‘W ‘E g é N -.E ﬁ § % é
8 day B |d|®o|R £ 2| & | o
e . el ] > . 8., 7] — 6]
g | = s|lxiT|lulaE|l Q|8 ]O
s(@l1glelie|l=|lE|SI X033
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP GRAE | PRESERV| NUMBER | 2 [P | S| [F|m|ZS[B8]&|>3iF |l T
MW 101702 | 1H1b > HOL a2 | x x| x| x| x]|x on |1 772y
MwW2 1017102 | 1440 . HCL 42 | X X | x{x]x]|x o=
MW3 ' 10/17/02 ! 535 HCL 4/2 X XI XXX X ( 30
MW4 10/117/02 | 453 B HCL 42 | X XX xIx]x P \ 3
e 46447402 St G|ttt R TR TR T XX tt““‘/ —Sr/
MWe 10117/02 | 11D : HCL 42 | X I x| x| x| x \ 3
MW7 10/17/02 !‘-F %0 . HCL A2 X XIXIPX[ X X ) x3
1Y DR TT7702 a — i A T AT R 'é.q,a ,L/
aces T8 10/17/02 | ~=—— X HCL 21 X Ol LjD 1727
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by: ! Time Laboratory Commenits:
e oty ™ Wfesfor. T pis R A A
Py emperature Upon Receipt: @
Sample Containers [ntact? 3\‘«_9
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmerica: Time VOAs Free of Headspace? wtd
: W




70l
T t [& = : Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Gene N. Ortega
ESLL IIIQI'ICH P Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Telephone Number (925) 246-8747
(615) 726-0177 i City/State/Zip: Novato, Califomia 84849 Account #: 3876
Nashvilie Division Project Manager Scott Graham PO#
2960 Foster Greighton ) Telephone Number: (415) 382-5389 Facllity ID # 7-3567
Nashville, TN 37204 ! ERI Job Number: 243113X Glebal ID¥# T0600191822
i . ' Sampler Name: (Print} Site Address 3192 Santa Rita Road
ExcenMobil . _ ‘ . .
; Sampler Signature: [72 Qo City, State Zip Pleasanton, California, 94566
I v
B /) [
TAT PROY_[I,DE—z‘»—Hm,‘ Special '“51@%55 Matrix Analyze For:
(] 24 hour [172 hour EDI’T‘ Report |Please use Silica gel clean-up on the TPHd samples. o & § <
il ,r" m [4}] o
D 48 hour D 96 hour < FA.* R f’ [T} u - - Q [7)] o w -
ﬂ s SloiS|SlE| 28|78
8 day e oo o w - w 2 0
slzle|E| S0 2|E| 8|8 (S
[y}
Sample ID / Description | DATE TIME comp | orap |Preserv| numeer | 2 | @ [ SRR {R|Z[8|S|5 i8] T
MW f o702 | iYe : HOL 4z | x x x| x| x| x on |17y
MW2 :‘ 10/17/02 | 1o . HCL 42 | X X{xIx|x|x e
MwW3 10702 | | Sob HCL a2 | X x| xix|x!lx ( "
Mw4 { 10117102 | 4§55 : HCL 42 | X X x | x{x{Xx 4 \ 3
4644702 % Gttt X KT X TR XX o] .\—/
MW6 | 10117/02_| /41O : HCL 42 | X X XIX{x]|x \ g
MW7 ! 10117102 | (45O ‘ HCL 42 | X x| xix|x|x , -
5 .
e Y 1 TOTT770Z et miio He— MK 'é,u ./—/
aces- TP, 10/17/02 | ===t 1 X HCL 21| X Hlo]|L 177|721}
i ‘ .
Relinquished by: Dats . Time Received by: [ lg4 Time Laboratory Comments:
Yre fotlle " 1ofesfor T ot bt oo e |OOTCommens
prYY; emperature Upon Receipt: @
Sample Containers Intact? \317
Relinquished by: Date Thne Recsived by Testamerica: Time VOAs Free of Headspace? "z
14




